ol A1 b e oy F

w/"’:%l')'._";/‘:;;
$Ao

”

gy

Sidit s

S5

/L:"Z//'

= 3

¢




Publications de I’'Université
de Tehran
No. 485

BIBLIOGRAPHIE

DES

CATALOGUES DES MANUSCRITS

PERSANS

Par

IRAJ] AFSHAR

Secrétaive du Groupe Bibliographique National Ivanien

Tehran

1958




.
. X3
o W
- Ny
N
‘ .
.

u/"’:ﬁb_"a/ﬁl
V)

SE LA

Lo sl o™

oA

/L;‘L/’ 1

e S B (| ”J
< . ‘ '!» b *» L4 4

T G g B e L e R

*}a p S -"'; _7,,','& if ,}al.bv LEE ,




A 15 Sligle 03 \ PYY obe g 23 LUl

) Gle 4 Sk 50




LV V-7

Wiy SKinp olaslass ¢ ilomss] aCaalom  ew s
e }L.A(.:,éb_ &ML“; Iy Gnli:.s\: LgbaAilsgflI{ =2 dalllan ) Prm
TL)fJ‘))‘\) uuh&f&(a J’){J‘ u:(i._q; LS‘_)" G‘L})L‘\:‘;" a}xﬂli
.ol b«;l,'.f\.i(f

A ‘gr\‘ wu.:fl:fo)deti:J E) O\J{L: Q-‘-{jla r\(b
J‘)}‘_}*‘ u\.n_)\w) A JLM)S“Sy_ a ul:fdl,_ Z.:G; 6\3’ C}.'o).c
. calagl 3 g8 359als (U...)t's‘;k&glnshs

L) g0 o <5 ol Glgie s (it ppage

slg ()‘J{\ )):..(f f"‘;JP ulfé ;')b'- Cade A . 3l u.ol?'- c,._w»\
L35k 259n 28 caisls blsus gie bzl CAél aSTC L8 gaia U
iy S Tl Akt piin 595 s pizen s (Abamea
. Aidiaa

Dkl 9 ] b ..,:5/ 244 ;r.\.-i P r:l‘;d’.'{ b Cinads JJ-(.»~ B\



Aexr
J}ju’ b;ub-ua}.u‘,(aa bl Q\J:‘)Dr’\r—ulm#gglhw))b
Lo_,.a» Ot O O - Sl 0 )ld ‘5“" u;w
Jatls «:st O a3l b g_,..S’ c asals JJMY sols alas s
S s olesiin im e O Luas Lo gasias 438 raogs i 3l
‘gln;,_@_‘;f 25 1 lelS s wiles gy w0 slelS saspllil 4=
e - ailes gai cladloea 34>
Golaia Jb ¢ 0 G ,te OAeT Ayl (M) O ke Calon

‘ardizie bl railsnlily 5 tgtaalas a0l 2 N gmriolss
A5 s Lol s il L.,\,,L. iy g B wﬂ,\,,sum.,

k] ,adfm, A(L sl VMD\ O u’\ N = 5 _,..( ;
A.a..,wfua\p a\J:\ ”9 ...;).\..:)>; ‘;)L..b\.\> ¢ ua-hu\# ¢ Ls...hs
o) 4....,\ }., agd > S iSOl e oo u\ 2 5 Cewd 0dan) Sagh
ool s ! OL\...AJab C»«ﬂ-’j))‘ Aza“_s:[.uj.\ \)u)" QL.Y
‘.n 5 ! vPJ‘ e U..)Ls Lgl@l.f:)>;J CML\ fad - :))\;?y
caBlea yadisea A 43Dy ge TPY @Sup)‘ ns O,J:.

€ el s (gl ases (Slgien s uliBlS 2 degazma L

bl (8 ool mea s Olazolladlos (6 SlelST3 555
Gy g Sy S asten b el 51 BT 4578
Laslazals ¢ ks L’;lu‘),:.{p s ;_,.:fa')'?}f ;3,3}

33 5> s u;)L_'s 9:{ Z:.\fo._f i | Shenke JC,_s fl{
€ b s SlGUS n gos a5 352 1 i slie @
J»qli"w i 2970 5\ QT); aS 55 Jfozl.gTdfllfu.:gp‘wf\"; ey



. r;_,:: C.Uaa Lisys g...)li glﬁf

C}U..-\ Rell u‘C’. O IRV JESIS TNV IPTY 6 el
(saimadoniliz ST J(»” 55 lauld ("-‘" 3> paS 1) 0 ks aseiadseni®
frd 2972 I g ol ey axs” i S50 s anlys
anlgs Jolo EILI (Lis s pma slakilsuliS s LS 0T Ciktsen
| L3 gad

o g9 ‘g);T;;): sleal Cﬁ\_w‘{;l’ﬂifuil*>j}\ ‘ol
wl.::..f\:fo ) ; s lanlinioean ;u\.:(:.- J(:.:“.\s\a; aidamd ol>
obsl 3 >(5vl.é;.'\ctmﬁ “{u;tés Aanns <l ¢ J:z-)\.i..«").‘ - ).49‘:.0&‘;.{\
| | Caslatee GUZA ) Wil ga b

A );é B )Qo.:;:;n; i )(..s » u{;» S0l slgsl e |
B | .;,.,\‘ 2590 Ol sl Olas sacthin 3 lssad
Ot ko098 ik

Lo gomo s



€ sl s (Slaasens (Slgn b Gl Y 3T o
aslazsls r);JA \-)‘J“.\ 45'“\"“"‘*‘3[:("51‘(?‘):"‘ J..:.f) A{‘S\AA.\EA »
C(:uf\){u\i' Las . J}L)Jiﬁ d/c,.«:.i &?l> O‘t-\-:) o T &')L:f
Afl?.a O...z.-):fb Lng \ )lil.:\A..\ Q\Jt\u.,u.:.{l:fabf«f;w\ r)y
C gl Danes oh_liT S giae b aisls colaS Sagess 1) a;;;,...b_)
g_';\;_)} JL:G ¢ ksts.A Gﬁa..a.- 03 gian ;g% gan a;}:uﬁ‘a ‘5;? Qesza
.u\:' ‘5;.}.‘}1“;},—- z..‘...j.gf; J":'“l; \Y“”v JL«:)))\.‘L;‘ CJ"‘\) LS"-)’"
£88
}i-;)-:u\:). ks 3))»J.‘ol>6...l2.‘:.3l:{oo_)a3 C_)"')‘ &:T_}‘wi
;-)L‘_))JL:G) ’953&‘\3‘53“*"‘ U\ﬁl; | A(bijTJf)‘J; U\PJ{C;\J
ra_); \v»\Js ‘5)...5\J§ QL»J: \)),f.‘x» ;_';L:{)}Ja«&\ :;\.Z...:JS)@_)&
E] QLJTM LS"-}} ;_‘)Lw.)). Lgl;T C)JQL*A lal . r:.:f‘.,_.\i; }(..\5):“ 4 s
. 6)\(.»;0..\.;\”)\ O A{“\:'“."‘-‘"‘ a)}.a'uf.i‘b L;LST&g&l@_)lZBJ{ '

T eaSe e ;,\LA:.S\JJK‘A; .x.la.?;\ e 8380 ) !



RT3

Jolg ks Saan bos s tils iianea 51T ilas 484
)\:;9'-\)5 ‘J;‘*’Jé“\’,“:"“f L).!JAC)LD)LL‘ 9 C)Lu‘:&n) AS:}AJéui.U
'f)\“\t‘j\)’.\ ‘)J‘.:J5L;;\}iul:u;;*>‘;m)gﬁa3c)a“\¢lﬁ}.d.i>)L'>.,(&n

8l oob) )K«M:S g_)\l( 3 ead R ‘5»\ D Ad > J}i&a&.b)b
ozl 543, L2l duse GilowlS 3 bomi 1oy g5 cli A
rn.us )(..:): 4 \) uhfuu) fm.u} mL...:L‘{J.»i: ).> 5] f"J"
CJ.YO\)L'\‘.'U'{} uL...Ll:..l:f‘_g\Js \) uwu{“ g')L?uK L:.m'o .VL:.\;
mas sl Ol T2 85l a5 e S Lol s g0 ) iiltn

| s il LS 5545 Lgie JGS;.,.E‘J»‘\A.:;_')L:{O:_ Loy 99505

sl ads Slaselin s L.\a_.>;.:>.>°-\ Aja.d‘)‘sf f)y oleMbly as g2
A C‘Jz:u‘ ¢ Aja..w‘)“ca ¢ Lgt...l;:.:l.‘:f, \g:.nJG’

(Q\J(;L) Ol 4(.5):; A:i{.\{l.z QL(A.Z;b& &M‘L" sl
SRS 53 slh e prics g 8 5| JalS s e gosma 22
‘ ‘5}39- &.\(..‘:.5\3 (( U‘:’-).}; dasa o 4> 8 z:,;gu ) CJL:..:.)‘ :A(.‘Lib
.b)‘bb)?) Ls....:.és Aaman ¢ L‘L. i L d...lo.:.n ¢ 6),:_:.- G.::.’.:.O

O‘J{.u\ﬁj\ Q.:.mLZA Qe r\.;_}feal&:u\ A gasza U““:'J‘.J-‘ e
gD abl.:{‘.f A(u...:.&s..x:... (_;L;FD\ La)445 P );A%;lnsl:;fl:(
O o= O&;::..D . r.:.i:.a Ji.:.? u\_sJJ.:w O \) 3}5 :G_,,.,’.;A U‘b
G lonlinss Camlin (togs S5iun uizen 518 Fila S el P
AiJ)AJ;JLm)\Gﬂi‘)"k:)_,D o‘)_}\ \)«GiLJ&' LSLG:“JG"’ .loxJA C)lr-)up‘
- eles o Ol 3 5



Cad
¢ g s> Somaseii slgin g0 G,u:.fuf » oS el
i SN Ol golizaliS oy 85 595 G bl 45l 05Y 220 52
S S Uzl b o tilag omn dola el S 261
b o ils whlaml e 2 5 S ab b 1) sl o) S0k g
LD ea s 9 J\Li\b‘g&-)

,l:.flcﬁl ; , _ ATV g s Y ¢ O b



Sleza b gultilsS”

PRI ST YR

sl S

S8tz






W\
\v
\eo
XY
XY
v
£\
3y
o
gV
P 2L
o\
oY
1]
o
A
YX
ya

@l s o b

Ol slaailon S (slatsns syt 4o

K el
G228 gealer slos]
S

Olas sl

oGl

U

ol

S 5

IHlesls
o g
3l e
ausl

oled

E B

« € 4

« « «

« [¢ <

Q€ (¢ 4

4 (4 «

€ « «

« « «

q q «

« €« (4

[ 4 « ¢

€ « «

(4 (14 [

[ 4 [ ¢ [\ ¢

< « [ ¢

[ ¢ L § [ 4

« « €

s sl b Al
(Mol cslgal) DS slgal

(2o OW3a slpals) OLS (sl






B g
AN
L3N :
3 =/
M’""”m e

B> B i gl Slgia g8
S il s

oLt

1. Aumer s Joseph - — Die Arabischen Handschrif-
ten der Koniglichen Hof-und Staatsbibliothek
in Munchen ( Catalogus codicum manuscripto-

rum Bibliothecae Regiae Monacensis, t. I: 2 )

Miinich» 1866, 502 s,
TEACVEAOYYNY SHlad Sla b S pgd a)
(ol ool 5 Ka AL G AN £ 00K

2. Aumers Joseph. — Die Persischen Handschrif-
ten der K.Hof-und Staatsbibliothek in Munchen
(Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum Bibliothe-
cae Regiae Monacensiss t. I: 3 )» Miinchen>

18667152 8.

(] S Choy ke TO\ g (09)

3. Brockelmanans Carl - — Katalog der Orienta-
lischen Handschriften der Stadtsbibliothek zu
Hamburg mit ausschluss der hebraischen. Teil
I: Die arabischen; persischen; tiirkischen» ma-




s B gl glgi. g8 WURLT

laiischen, koptischen, syrischen; athiopischen
Handschriften. Hamburg, 1908, XXI+ 246 s.
AY s YT b go eoled gla b v b (202)
.(:,ul‘;a)u‘.: ¢ e
Ewalds G. H. A.- Verzeichniss der Orientalischen
Handschriften der Universitits - Bibliothek zu
Tiibingen, Tiibingen, 1839.

Fleicher, Henricus Orthobius — Catalogus
Codicum Manuscriptorum Orientalium Bib-
liothecae Regiae Dresdensis; Lipsiaey 1831,
XIT+1085 s.

(Sl o o o7 PrEt God | o S pgh 02 99)

Fleischer Heinriuh Orthobius - Catalogus lib-

rorum manuscriptorum qui in Bibliotheca Se-
natoria Civitatis Lipsiensis asservantur;ol s <=

Codices arabici, persici» turcici)> Grimaes

1838, pp. 327-559.

Fonahns Adolf- — Zur Quellenkunde der Persi~
schen Medizins Leipzig) 1910, V+152 s.
B 3 b K2 T e 4 el )
S e silp Tl gan Jas (gl i 95,10 orlaazs|

. (&u‘ odd

Franks Ohtmanr. — Ueber die Morgenldndischen
Handschriften der Koniglichen Hof-und Cent-
ralbibliothek in Miinchen, 1814, 82s.

Hansen , Olaf — Die Mittelpersischen Papyri der

papyrussammlung der staatlichen museen zu




ol Tl & bl — v

Berlin. Preussische Akademie der Wissenschaf-
teni Abhandlungen: Philosophisch- historisch
Klass: Berlin, 1938, 102 s.

N (Qﬂl PY d‘-’”‘-’d:"j LT X C,.n.’.'.i A.J'-)")

10. Irmishers J. C. — Handschriften - Katalog der
Koniglichen Universitiatshibliothek Erlangen .
" T.V: Arabische tiirkische und persische Manus-

cripte Frankfort, 1852.

(el sadino i A A Gy Sloviis j3 b Sla dini )

11. Landauers S.— Die Handschriften der Hof-und
Landesbibliothek in Karlsruhe. II, Orientalische
Handschriften, Karlsruhes 1892,

12, Musharraf-ul-Hukks Meer Mahommed: —
Verzeichnis derpersischen und hindustanischen
Handschriften der Bibliothek der Deutschen
Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft zu Halle A.S. »
Halle (Leipzig)1 1911, VIII+176 s.
S 3 ey b sl v ce ot 2%)
s (Sl 0
13. Pertschs Wilhelm — Die Orientalischen Hand-
schriften der Herzoglichen Bibliothek zu Go-
tha, Erester Theil: die persisehen Handschrif-
ten» Wien, 1859, X1-+240 s.
S ey Jrali O) gear ek A Y L pgd 093 )

.(Qu‘ ok

14. Pertsch, Wilhelm. — Die Handschriften - Ver
zeichnisse der Koniglichen Bibliothek zu Ber-



f B g g sl ¢ Gl

lin, Vierter Band: Verzeichniss der persischen
Handschriftens Berlin, 1888, XVI+ 1283 s.

ol add Baay ire sl i | AN S (209)
(o iy 80 Slyre Sl
15. Strothmanns A.— Arabischen und persischen
Handschriften aus dem Besitz des verstorbenen
Reisenden Dr. Burchardt, O.L.Z.1922, cols.360-
363.
(el eraT godz 9> ‘j..,l;.:.:l:f); S o £L)
16 Vollerss K.- Katalog der islamischen... Hand-
schriften der Universitats-Bibliothek zu Leipzig»
Leipzig» 1906.



=

B> SWb i Slgna g
Sa dlse s

|

11. A Catalogue of Arabic, Turkish and Persian manus-
cripts. The private collection ¢f Wm. B. Hod-
géons Washington: 1830, 10p.

18. Hoes Robert: — Catalogue of an exhabition of illu-
minated... manuseripts... also some examples
of Persian manuscripts: Grobier Club:; New

York, 1892, XXXIII+64 p.

19. Jakson; Williams s Abraham Yohannan -
A Catalogue of a collection of Persian manus-
cripts including also some Turkish and Arabic

presented to the Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York; second edition, 1934, 188 p.

Py oy Jad il Ased Yo S b o)

- RE

20. Martinovitchs Nicholas N. - Arabicy Persian

and Turkish manuscripts in the Colombia Uni -
vestity Library. “ Journal of American Oriental

Society». Vol. 49, No. 3, pp. 219-233.




" uﬂ)u’ ‘shé ‘Slb‘a.-‘ LS‘Gz"')‘i u...l‘..tg‘:f

21. Martinovitchs Nicholas N:— A Catalogue of
Turkish and Persian manuscripts belonging to
Robert Garrett and desposited in the Prins-
ton University Library, Prinston, 1926, IV+

46 p.

22, Moghadams Mohamad s Yahya Armajani 2
Philip K.Hitti. —Descriptive catalogue of the
Garrett collection of Persian» Turkish and Indic

manuscripts inclu&ing some miniatures in the

Princeton University Library» Princeton ,
19395, 94+X p.

. (CM‘ ok d‘JM dh; ia':-; Ve C,-JJ.’J ot):)

23. . Simsars Muhammed Ahmad. —Oriental ma-
nuscripts of John Fredrick Lewis collection
in the free Library of Philadelphia: Philadel-
phia, 1937, XIX+ 248 p.

O iy olaw o 184 aur b (209)

.(&»lo-&-‘»’-d:w,i’, Ol:f &u‘du)li\y\p'r‘\ aoled 3



24,

25.

26.

217.

=¥=

B S s gl Slgzm g0
S il s

S99 54 palez sl

DornyBernhard. —Die sammlung von Morgenliin-
dischen Handschriften, welche die Kaiserliche
offentliche Bibliothek zu St. Petersburg im

Jahr 1864 von V. Chanykov erworben hat, St.
Petersburg: 1865, 93 ¢,

Dorn; Bernhard- — Catalogue des Manuscrits et

Xylographes orientaux de la Bibliothéque Impé-
riale Publique de St. Pétersbourg; St. Péters-
bourg: 1852, XLIV+1719 p.

(el £ AL EA lb osler c b 0 0)

Kahes E. — Persidskiya, arabskiya i tyurkiskiya
rukopisi Turkestanskoi publicnoi Biblioteki.
Tachkent, 1889, 79 p.
o=l el )il ey p22)

.( &al.-b‘o s.i:-ﬂ‘,f,

Mikloukho Malkai. N.D.—Opisaniye tadjikskikh
i persidskikh rukopisei Moscow, 1955,112 p.
Sl i sUliay llungli 155731 s o S h 33)

(Sl ard by iy e



28.

30.

31.

32.

s o b e glgn 8 MLl

Romaskewichs A. — Supplementum . Zapiski
« Kollegii Vostokovedov ».t. I, 1925, 19 p.

A «0dsi- O3y S ppp b3 S nl)

Rosens Baron Victor Romanovich -Les ma-
nuscrits persans de 'Institut des Langues Orien-
tales; Collectivns Scientifiquess Vol. III, St.
Petersbourg. 1886, IV+369 p.

\_)\.I{ Coand O:A',u ) uu)li ;a':.-i \TY C,—«in O'-)")

. (C—wl ok u‘f‘: Chess g7

Salemanns C. s V. Rosen — Indices alphabe—
tici codicum manuscriptorum persicorum turci-
corum arabicorum qui in Bibliotheca Imperia-
lis Literarum Universitalis Petropolitanae ad-
seruantur- ** Zapiski Vosto¢nago Otdéleniya
Imperatorskago Rossiyskago Archeologiteskago
Obséestwan. t. II-I1I » St. Pétersbourg, 1887—
88 50 p.

e 5 4 | o Y093 Az 339 gl Gy 0 51 Mo 2)

: (.:,wl o d‘ U

Sémenovs A.A.—A Descriptive catalogue of the
Persian: Arabic and Turkish manuseripts pre-
served in the Library of Middle Asiatic State
University, Tashkent; 1935-1956, vol. 1: 84
p.» Vol. IL: 88 p.

Semenovs A.A.—Katalog rukopisei istorichesko-
go otdela Bukharskoi Tsentral’noi Bibliotekis
Tashkent> 1925.




G995 abler sbdlgi bl ¢ v q

33. Semenovs A.A.— Sobraniye vostotchnyh rouko-
pissei Akademii Naouk Uzbekskoi S.S.R.; 4 Vol.
Tashkent, 1952-1956, Vol I: 438 p.» Vol. II:
587 p.» Vol. IIT: 553 p.» Vol. IV: 559 p.
ot S s G p iy legene dle Sl 00)

. (C»-lo-h‘- w’_ 9y






!

34. Fiiigel» Gustav.— Die arabischen, persischen
und turkischen Handschriften der Klaigerlich -
Koéniglichen Hofbibliothek zu Wien, Wien,
1865.1867; Il vols, X+723, 4+614,653 p.

‘55.7“".’ haw g7 g‘.}"gh" G YYys i“;"“l."“‘ Q:)J)
. (J.u-' ol

3s5. Krafft; Albrecht.—Die arabischen, persisehen
und turkischen Handshriften der K K Orientali-
schen Akademie zu Wien, Wien, 1842, XX+
208 p.
() 02 Cnan g7 g6 me G P Y e S i 09)






=9 =

Sladilx S

O \I“s la.e

36 Beaurecueil, S. de Laugier de. — Manuscrits
d’ Afghanistan. “Mélanges de 1’Institut Do-
~minicain d’ Etudes Orientales du Caire». No.3»
Le Caire; 1956, pp. 75-206.
35 FISFE g s P et iy S i 03)
O3 Gl sy Olegleaculy Gl 6 Gl goyl
Fon laary oad osls s Sa 0350 G liy i gidglas
(Sl o2 ae eyl Jas G






=V=

S\ Al ey

ol IS

37. Arberry, A.J. - A Second supplementary Hand List
of the Muhammadan manuscripts in the-Uni-
versity and Colleges of Cambridge) Cambridge,
1952, 182, p.

Coonlodd g a3 2 Jas G g0 laos oo ph 209)
(s e AV g Ol OT 316

38. Ashraful Hukk, Mohammed s Hermann
Ethe s Edward Robertson. — A Descri-
ptive catalogue of the Arabic and Persian man—
uscripts in the Edinburgh University library:
Edinburgh, 1925. p.

Verby sl esled & ol daiy e § S pei i 00)
(-l o2 g me s Y AL oYl YL

39. Beéston, A.F.L. -Catalogue of the Persian, Tur-
kish, Hindustani and Pushtu in the Bodleian
Library- part III; additional of Persian manus—
cripts) Oxford> 1954, VI+178 p.

(Sl ok gy g las i 1Y o S b 203)



" U b5 SR sl e g b

40, Bibliothéque Boldleiana codicum manuscriptorum

Orientalium. Pars primas Oxford, 1787.

41 Browne, E.G.—A catalogue of the Persian manus-
cripts in the Library of the University of
Cambridge) Cambridge, 1896; XL+471 p.

(] dh Doy s e did YT S b 02 50)
42. Browne, E.G.— A Hand-List of the Muhammadan
manuscripts including all those written in the
Arabic characters preserved in the Library of
the University of Cambridge: Cambridge 1900;
XVII+440 p. S o
Lolis pslar e Jai B Vo g\ Lo o (222)

; (;,,-l PRV ui_,-a; Ao 7

43. - Browne, E.G.— A Supplementary Hand-List of
the Muhammadan manuscripts preserved in the
Library of the University and Colleges of Cam-
bridges London; 1922, XI+ 348 p.

N B N I O e I LI Rrass iion b )

. (C»-‘ oS ‘,BJ-A K] J:.o,-'

44. Browne, E.G.—The Persian manuscripts of the
late Sir Albert Houtum-Schindler. “Journal of
Royal Asiatic Society». London, 1917, pp.657-
694.

45, Browne’ E.G. —Further notes on the literature

of the Hurufis and their connection with the
Bektashi order of Dervishes. “Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society». Londons 1907:49 p.




SR oW Al = % WY

4 "E{l{)} B,i’uﬁ"{j}dﬂ)hlﬁa-ioi5|&.«‘,f; On_)))

O ] IR T LI T T2 T

46. Catalogue of a small but choice collection of Persian
and Indo-Persian miniatures and mauuscripts
the proprety of Monsieur Claude Anet,London,
1920.

_(Caul e dw.",h; “(a'n—a \e &qui 0:);)

47. Codringtons O. — Catalogue of the Arabic, Per-
sian) Hindustani and Turkish manuscripts in the

Library of the Royal Asiatic Society. “Journal

of the Royal Asiatic Society» . 1892, pp -
501-569.

48. Ethé Hermann. - Catalogue of the Persian ma-

nuscripts in the Library of the India Office, II
vols., Oxford» 1903 -1937.Vol I: XIII+1931

col. »Vol II: 1372 col.
Chro 57 9 g oo o3 as G oy ey s L))

.(.:Ml.-\fa

49. Ethés Hermann' — Catalogue of the Persian; Tur-
kish, Hindustani> and Pushtu in the Bodleian
Library. Part II: Turkish, Hindustani» Pushtu
and additional Persian manuscripts. Oxford,
1930, cols. 1158-1766.
Uoyrog Sled 31 ool dss 1y cagd o203)

( Sl 0al O‘J” "i\i



VA

[P IP ATYESK P LMY RN eV

50.

51

52

53.

54.

Ethé) Hermann, - Catalogue of oriental manus-
cripts (Persian, Arabic and Hindustani)s Aberys-
wyth, 1916, IV+31 p.

- X3 (.s.?oa";li ’dlA%l"‘: l:fqb_,: o 4{&&,‘.;05)))

(c,uldu)lial:AoT}liz... = 1(@40.\36;JAA4.55.—3

Forbes; D. - Catalogue of oriental manuscripts’
chiefly Persian, collected with in the last five
and thirty years by Duncan Forbes: 1866:

92 p.

Hand-List of oriental manuscripts (Arabics Persian
and Turkish);Bibliotheca Lindesiana- Privately
printed, preface of Crawford, introduction of
Michael Kerney:; Aberdeen, 1898, XLIIT +
268 p.

IRX-ra1 g_)l;(r.ul e J‘JU t...i ;“‘J‘fio’-)é)
:A“J-'.; Cﬂ‘ \J‘J}A TJAUQ ™ | a-lo‘-";_)u XYy v

(<~! James Ludovie Lindsay

. Margoliouths D.S. - Catalogue of the oriental
manuscripts in the Library of Eton College’
Oxford, 1904.

~ morley, W.H. - A'Catalogue of the manuscripts in

the Arabic> Persian Turkish and Hindustani lan-
guages, preserved in the Libraries of the Royal
Asiatic Society and the Oriental Translation
Fund of Great Britain and Ireland London,
1838.




oS oo bl \

55. Movrley; William H. — A Descriptive catalogue
of the historical manuscripts in the Arabie and
Persian languages preserved in the Library of

the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and
Ireland London, 1854, VIII+ 160 p.

L (ot =B A L oo syl e St b (233)

56. Nicholsons R. A. - A Descriptive catalogue of
the oriental manuscripts belonging of the late
E.G. Browne;Cambridge, XXII+ 325 p.

03,5 cpaws Gl 595 ol saolssl 1) c i cnl)
Sl e Oy g s dagi 25 e S
S 3 oA ey Uiy OTJ" Wrui ¢ YA bner

_(;,..I Gldielils o (Ao

57. O’ Connors Vincent Clarence Scott. - An
Eastern Library ..., with two catalogues of its
Persian and Arabic manuscripts, compiled by
Khan Sahib Abdul Mugqtadir and Abdul Hamid,
Glasgows 1920, VII+107 p.

AV ok b oy ooy s 3 Aok | X § o g s 53)

58. Palmers E.H. - A Descriptive catalogue of the
Arabic) Persian and Turkish manuscripts in the
King’s College. “‘Journal of the Royal Asiatic
Societys: .Nouvelle série; tom. III, pp. 105 .

59 Palmers E, H. — A Descriptive catalogue of the
Arabic Persian and Turkish manuscripts in the
Library of Trinity Colleges; Cambridge, 1870.



[ &3

"aau ‘_’hr‘ 6(5‘7‘!—-‘ Ls‘t".'u)“ L,..l'.:.g{:f

60.

61,

62

63.

64:

Quaritch, Bernard.— A Catalogue of works on
oriental history; languages and literature. Lon-
don: 1902, 1902, 237 p.

Rieu; Charles.— Catalogue of the Persian manus-
cripts in the British Museum’ IV vols: London,
1879 - 1895. Vols.I - III : IV+ VII+XXVII+
1229 p.» vol. IV(supplemantary) : XI+308 p.

Sligmph pFoatta 3 n i 085 3l e )
PO Joel an,.«L‘ J,l ‘5\.&-\1? D) "a)\.i 6_\.&'6..3
S b 103 4(JL»45=...; Py W RN P WS

(2352 i YV O ML sl Gy iy

Rosss Sir Denison s Edward Browne. —
Catalogue of two collection of the Persian and
Arabic manuscripts preserved in the India
Office Library, London, 1902, VII+ 189 p.

Yot Wanas Ay Hled gladsmas cw g onli)

el g0l Yoo b Y (Y

Sachau; Eduard s Hermann Ethé. - Cata-
logue of the Persian, Turkish, Hindustani and
Pushtu manuseripts in the Bodleian Library:
part I» Oxford, 1889, XIp.+1150 col.

.(C;o“ ok g;J"‘ [ T ‘. A [l.? ‘:"‘JT“ C’:)))

Serjeants Richard Bodington. — A Hand-List
of the Arabic, Persian and Hindustani manus-

cripts of New Colleges London, 1942116 p.




Sl 1 GBs Lyl Y 1

P RUY RS PR P R TR JOWS A FYS

> (C”ﬂ |.-b‘4

635. Weirs T. H.- The Persian and Turkish manuseripts
in the Hunterian Library of the University of

Glasgow. . Journal of Royal Aaiatic Society:ss.
19065 pp. 595-609.






66.

67.

68.

69.

=¥ =

s> SBds o Slgin g8
S dilsg G5

Ukt

Assemaneuss los. Sim. - Bibliotheca Orine-
talis Clementino- Vaticana in qua manuscripts

syriacos, arabicos; persicos: turcicos ..., tomo
I, Romas 1719, 587 p.

Assemaniy Sim.—Catalogo de codici manoscritti

orientali della Biblioteca Naniana, Padova
1787-1792. (Questi codici dovrebbero trovar-
si ora nella Marciana Venezia che presente-

mente annovera 27 Mss. persiani.

‘Bonnellis L. - Catalogo dei codici arabi> persiani

e turchi della Biblioteca Casanatense. . Catalo-
. ghi dei codici orientali di alcune biblioteche
d’Italia’ .Roma> 1878, pp 403-474.

Guidis I. — Catalogo dei codici siriaci> arabi; tur-
chi a persiani della Biblioteca Vittorio Ema-

nuele. ‘“Cataloghi dei codiei orientali di alcune
biblioteches, d’Italia. Roma, pp. 1-38.




112

Uu}l’. Uh?. lebh.ms 6‘&:.;)@’. uuht?hr

70.

71.

12.

73.

74.

75.

Hammenrs G. De. — Codicisa arabicos, persicoss
Bibliotecae Caesareo-regio-palatiane; vindob-
onensis. Vindobonae, 1820, II+ 68p.

Hammers G. De. - Catalogo dei codici arabi> per-
siani e turchi della Biblioteca Ambrosiana.

«Biblioteca Italianas. Vol. XCIV; 1839, pp.
22-49, 322-348.

Hammenrs G. D e.— Lettre sui manoscritti orienta-
li “Biblioteca Italiana» . Vol XLII, 1826, pp.
217-36

Horns Paul, — Aus italischen Bibliotheken. I-Die

persischen und turkischen Handschriften des
Vatikan. “Z.D M.G»». Vol LI, 1897, pp-1—65.

Mais A - Scriptorum veterum nova collectio, vol.
IV: 2a; Catalogus Codd. Bibliothecae Vaticanne

arabicorums persicorum; turcicorum ., Roma,
1831.
101 — s Olmin o wolidsns o S yd209)

N OMPrORS

Nallinos C.A - I Manoscritti arabi, persiani siria- -
‘ci e turchi della Biblioteca Nazionale e della
R. Accademia della Scienze di Torino» serie 2a»
tome 1, Torino 1900, 101 p.
S Gl b 4 glae Jas G vy Sy 203)
(mlohs g yae g iy A NG L2



Wt oW Syl —y o

76.

11.

78.

79.

80.

Pizzi, I. — 1] riconosciments dei. manoscritti arabi»
persiani» turchi della Reale Biblioteca Univer-
sitaria di Torino dopo l'incendis del 26 gen-
naio 1904. (Atti della Reale Accademia d

Torinos;. Tome XXXIX, 1903- 4 pp. 1067-
1069.

Pizzis I. — Catalogo dei codici persiani della Bib-
lioteca Medicea Laurenziana. ‘‘Cataloghi dei
Codici Orientali di alcune Biblioteche d’Italia.
Roma, 1878, pp. 299-320.

Pizzi, 1.- Cata.logo ¢ descrizione di XXII codici ma-
noscritti persiani della Biblioteca della R. Ace.
dei Lincei donati dal corrispondente Leone
Caetani. ‘‘Rendiconti della R. Acc. dei Linceinr.

Vol. XXI.3. 1912, pp. 109-124,

Rosen, Victor - Remarques sur les manuscrits
orientaux de la collection Marsigli & Bologne.
«Atti della R. Acc. dei Linceis. Série 3a) Vols
XII, Roma, 1885,

Rossi, Ettore. - Elenco dei manoseritti persiani
della Biblioteca Vaticanas Vatican, 19485200 p.
iy ool as ds VA Leer e ih 203)
1% b B, Gleis dsi {0 0o g 31 | Smlou2
laia 45ui 9 Borgiani sexa ¢ Gt Yo
355 4 (Olae 4 Y 5 Baberiniani 3o ¢

. (C«—'l i) 3o



B



'

=h=

das W& 4 gl (Slga gd
SA 4l Ly

o !

e AVE T e AT Ol ek

";J-l K] \_":’,; du)l—i k’h; :l"-...i \ ‘ [ \;4‘”‘ O:l )3)
( o) 0l

‘.\3\>Y ‘JYL..g..m QJLcZ..,)» LlemeJgs — Sy d'

uav«\—b; veotes (G AV AR e Ol ek

o-.....x.., ua)b, S db(u—-a \‘\o\--ob A g UJUJ)
(et oS Jn',u_, e g

LilsulS g — (SUdplazxl) v 9. plass!
Aol gk to3s Jalglaade ¢ Jasl) o8 s

(e OFAT 5 e A0 AP

Iehoy iy g p et ki) oo gl ale 93 o0153)
55 bk gl O 51 g M Job Ay Cledl i m
God Y\ Rle 105 edd G Jai fu ek L

N ) 255 da ras wleoo Todms ol

AN

AX

CAY



A U B B gl e o b2

el Zst_sq\_:f‘jia; SlBasen S ,gh T A leo\adt AS
it sl o) 5 et e ool 6o (s
HA-0 ATV O b
g hezca Gl 15 4 late 1;,.55‘ Ale SEA Sy Oi-”)
3 Fom Sl DU 5 Ay N\ Y Ly SaTne S 4Jaal) e

‘(&—‘h-\:« J:w,‘-’

0 4 9s r b Ol | BilsnlsS LS b = (ST S A®
+ ooy 4 Qo' \WXA-\Peo ‘agla ‘als
088 1 s ¥Ve 5 ¥AY Y+ \eot a4 Ve

P WA Tes

C»-'ou\:«&uJ'i L,L:':J),]ﬂ.t L’L;’ d:t?‘;lf!w"l?c;‘la‘-),)
(V) (el g2 5 g2 8 s b GV oy esatelonr 5

dgia abol W Zst_s;euﬁ_,:f G @8 — 6“?-7 4l A1
B AT LN .
G 0 N 0l md gle Sl S S 223)
Sl b Tan 6l 1S ol ol 0t o i g 03 )b s
(i gy T

Sl b 3 ) Sae, o obaT Sl Jas i 25L2o (1
toghan g Al R0 20 G ) Compph ey Sl 0a2 0 4y
(Y3 pee) el sluie ) guodama i U et pllas GBS oess —
o remg | Dl (BAT Y Ol t‘,_CL-;v)lf ¢ pgaale
(Ko Sy ollams Je3ns Gl ol sdl b O e o - L
(Olxkecds ATV D ¢
(SUST3) By b o dema 0970 T 35203 & Jlas Gl S i
AT 33 3 i oaCti 1o & iy LSS oy 9 a0 T4 b US 655 5 31rms 23t
ST S & yige 5y SN WL ey ¢l g pTESIARI
S0 S QW) ot ol glaan Jo Olaioacls ¢ oAbyl e
ot AT ool 3 laap) d ) Gands 3



ol 21 s SLylr_A

"

O 1655055 0T3S claials — Shes 578 ¢ W

ety o Ve Ve LA Ol bl
ooy gt Jas LT 5 sl enlia 4(.:»‘,,.5 O9199)
Olnlid s ( Jabla iy Glan 0T i Jasdind \o 1 civy
Sl m el GlaaT g gy ol Te ek & Lo LS e gy Loy
U gane O piar GlinT orily 590 Ma Jo Sl (o s
IS Ll sdZesly Sy (laddlae D e GlieT (4
erh O 1031 Cand o i e B eaats L T i
(Sdplor G s ¢l ol 00T elins 9T Sepania

O8> bl ,lf.:.{t_..s G gd — SAGS T3¢ gl
c e (A tesslas LAY A ‘o eb ‘;,:L:..s

2 S S Galaid § 5020 O as i 3] (Slodke e b 1 09)
(Slodd b mas e g7 S| ilisn Lo dila ST, Glae s

GulS 5 Lslasdi gai s Lgd — Shgp &3 ¢ SL2
o VoA e FAWRA Ol eb ‘ol | alaals

byles af ol &l LS las i 3| Slode o yeb 0203)
(o mny iyt bl Slolay el LT

aolym ST oo e e — Sk 8 ¢ S
‘.u: \vvo ‘O‘Jﬁ-j"(_gl“ Zs\:’qu;; ‘jm}L O{.V\S‘J:mi

P \¥

6“-’1' 01_-&“):.‘;4?‘,; )L:le dh;;"n.s oA c,.-J.‘.S Cﬁ),)
Q;L*QL{ tal.a (5‘),,“‘ wl.zﬂ z}lu’:h{ “,lﬂ %L’E:\f 4: &l-:ﬁ
(_)L.L;T(SL‘“)“,“J EJ\Q:I: ol(ﬁ Iaii\.s'ul;{ tol(.‘..ib GJTJ‘
553 isahea ol 355 PRI 5 28 ol
.(-."—wlu\.‘a G;J.", e g J“.!-\.’u Ko

AA

A



v o 5 s i gl b el

olan agec Zs[*et:{&aﬂl}é - )g,-!l.u erjnl,? a\
A YEN T G ANE A O ek il X

o YXA
"u)l_i, P "h. O ri)\ L.;— St yyd als 90 C}:)’)
Gl bl gle plos Gjlas jagee Gl S ol o2 Ly
(Sl o

dazeadann Slanlil5alS c jgh — gHThoT0 (097 A1 ax¥
\ sl A 2ils & J;( o f\stsqtzf a3 }(:.»
058 5¢ slala o5 slams) ¢ ym alome 3l £505%
cl(ﬁ.i\b Q\)\.AZS‘ ‘C)\J@L‘(ML&gf[l(._‘;md.é:))bj\'\)
Ay (rewsxaas \AY s \asieeslat) O eb
va-F e o b 1A Taw 18 ¢ a5 s, 5\ VWO
e MY TeALT N Y sl o Tt
I I e G \Y YO PO | Y PYCIE I P X))
.(.:,\ulo.\;‘- S J:-ﬁ)?dolﬁ ST S5

sasCails ZS[&;ng(Ja& \',«2( ;...,Jeé — o céJJT Y aw
v € O ab ¢ o SaCails oobplanl « Ca
P +ltgveto Lo

ey 3 ma g Sl Glasdsd AT e 029)

(&.«‘ PSS

ngu)) ‘GL‘LQ‘))‘?' u..,\o.:n XSL:';.:L:(._ u“'l«," 6&35\,"&)} a4
b aYs YVYG Yo “o \WYAD) ek ‘Ualolue tils
Aol \wysAy



ol Al g by (4}

Gl LS pli g d:_,k‘,fjl i v Wlie €2 o 00)
Sllell 35ls dmatae flaa] do gamadl Jacsh) g2 uloea

(mlodd b ynay Ciso o
;/;i:uAJAzAA:w Gf\qn\is Lsgftzf i ﬂé - 6&.‘-31&‘-‘63 B 0
X s\ 6[&.\1-? ‘O\J?L aL(.&J‘.} GJ(JA Z;L:’:fu.{d.)
(A\TA5 \ Y slrosl_et ) Ol b A sl obtas!

o7 MATOT ANV T APEY_Apre ol ok
VYo ey 035810 G bale )lerly o i dleg 000005 )
(Emleriiinw gy 5 jme e ST a0l s der-L’la."-iae..J

- ﬁ. . ] # . L
o Cam G.J 83 o.:l_zfl.fcm g — A 6" 9ouoe) a1
VYR ¢ et ¢ ot sl i e damiaddal

S V\\_l—&.&b:.d:’
ey g f 3 pedb s A YA e e 00 )
(1) (o Gismas

nodlae .J:)L' ol s sty dlay)l ol ...,.al;.a ol 9o — g
2K oie Wy 2o 30 gl 55 (PN 0¥ NPT (Olrle )N al e
3503 Smd ogpte LT 5l 651 095 16 1l e Sla 6l 1S Gty U0 )
1) Glalis e opa ot s ) Glodey a5 0 Com o Sarge sla Gl LS
c 3l caiyle oy e slaula s o ks S ‘,:L:folsmol 9312 Sy s
(A=ber) labe SllS ((sa—trer) Sy i olaT Sl S
(Y Y=Y+ o) g,fia)ufulz:l:r Y =A )oY e oyan Gl by
ordze Gl Aoy o) LGl LS vy L)sdsiesae Gl s
(A=A A [ o] o Sl kS ((Av—ho o) Suislass

(0T Ol gy 55 st Sima GG LR LS 5] pamty wrly Ul 000
Sul LT b 8 31 el 0ad 0L ga8) La 0Ll o gar o
AT o ot

i e






oL

PR PR R P Pragee
Sl 4l s

( & L*:':c) é\:f I

Y s oy

917. Ateshs Ahmed. —Burdur; Antalya ve havalisi
Kiitiiphanelerinde bulunan Tiirkges Arapca ve
Farsca bazi Miihim Eserler. “Tiirk Dili ve Ede-
" biyati Dergisin. Cilt II (1947) sayi 3-4, sah,
171-191.

98. + AteshsAhmed. —Hicri VI-VIII Asirlarda Anadolu’
da Farsca Eserlar- “Turkiyat Mecmuasin. Cilt
VII-VIIL, Ciiz IT (1945)s sah. 94-135.

99. Ateshs Ahmed. — Kastamonu Genel Kitapliginda
bulunan bazi Miithim Arapca ve Farsca Yaz-
maler. “Oriens». Vol V.No. 1(1952), pp. 28~
46.

100. Ateshs Ahmed. - Konya Kiitiiphanelerinde bulu-
nan bazi Miihim Yazmalor. “Belletenw. Cilt XVI
-(1952)s sayi 61> pp. 49-130.



L1 v\ S sk gletw g8 LS

101. Edhems; Fehmi s lvan Stchoukine. — Les
manuscrits orientaux illustrés de la bibliotheéque
de VUniversité de Stamboul,, “Mémoire de
1'Institut Franc¢aisd’Archéologie de Stambouly.

Paris; 1933, 68p.XVIpls.

'45-.-..3\' . ({Qul..x,‘-diJuu,.:ii Lok rA ubf Cﬁ)’)

s (C'.aal d“)l; Ol:ﬁbT}l

102. Horns Paul, —Persische Handschriften in Cons-
tantinople; Z.D.M.G.» 1900: pp. 275 - 332,
475-509.

103. Ritter, Helmut. — Philologika ( ¢l 33k 22 )

“Der Islam». 1928-1939,

104. Tauer, Felix. — Les manuscrits Persans historiques
des bibliothéques de Stawboul. “ Archiv

Orientalni». Prague; 1931-1931. Vols. III-IV;
pp. 87-118, 303-2265 92-107, 193-207.

a5 14y bogy e glas di 00 6 Sy 02 00)

_(Cf“'lu‘ﬂ‘d giJ“J A g

o £ B =

@ Qlﬁb\u\(;s\: oea? “‘:(J’"Oﬂi&).\ — (G S giup \eo
v oolelts Yo _EX oY aoled L P\PYO fQ\JgL;pLg?b\l?
A -0\ e

CoS g Ay ke t;,l.zuhiiﬁ-ih;..‘-dlb 3 223)

(vl o2 o ay iy



(Slate) &5 J g dLuls < o o

ot 5lga 48— ¥

VY sl L (S8 damt diles 288\ e
(emtodd s (Y) ke YA Y S picn 50)

c&l? léTJA?:Aj LYV VY GE;?‘}G‘.%.JJA LSV\LS.'JA.J \ev
'u"\‘i—\”“-g}\\“\ "LJ)TSL:“‘] _Ls):'é‘b sziilé:,f
Gt ks L Yo YLy AAY S )
( Caml 0l

P €3 A o] Jplial |- md goe Blsuas i3 yop
-(Cao‘l.u";‘,&‘ 6145'15:..3 AT + SOA ':"“ing'ﬁ-)’)

— (& 80 o L T &l ol 900 (g1 3T \ e
.ug\'—}—'\ﬂ\ ¢\ ‘L))Tst:w\}

.(.;,..l ..A.‘-uiJu dla."»:a':-.i \s00 C»«_;f‘o:)-’)

o2 YAATN LG g Jpuilinl _ 40doTdiloess” s \\*

.(&ulau\&diJnA 45]";1*“; ey .V C""’Jf‘dlf.)’)

Sl gletecabde age s Jode Cpguar F ol Flgie g dmin
JHoas &) goar Wil LSO T 51 om0 9351y om0 g ilisin $ladi Lo b7
$I23) Samiipl Gl Jlan | LK gl 6l kST L Tl 157 551w 40
AEeal S pimasBT )58 05 dade glizsiasl,
g Sl ok 1 LT Sy sl s ,;(C.b; BT
ORI Y PO K < WS |
Tirkiye Kiitiiphaneleri Rehberi, Milli Kiitiibphane
Bibliografya Enstitiisii yayinlari» Ankara, 1957.
S g gt e i) 33 gl 31 sl



e\ el Aot puilinl _ el dle lsas” Ba
o F oA+ Yo FEV VAT Lo g 09)
‘ts'&“;"]“‘" 6[549_,..;.;‘ u:{‘}ﬁu K} | a-\:odiﬂ"’jﬂ:"
(55 i dhema (i3] 2 le (sHaaa

NRE BV ¢ gl bl bl leas 28 Ay
'u’\
«(&d‘u\f-diﬂ ‘,J-.»:n'lmi YAOY S 4 O:)J)

o VHVo gl - BT atigle dibeas s v
» .(&u'o-\ﬁdiJlA t}J" :ﬁn—? \ o&d#i L'J'-);)

P\ CaAY e U gailinl — CT pdy &\t 363 \\¢

-(Cfﬂ“cl:‘ G;J"dh; :an.J Y - +Y+1V\&ﬂ”5 P L )

(AN sl — GublqPlage gl Blas” 385 o
e £ EN T
(] oS i yme u.\a.»ia-u § o & S _pd o 9d)

Lo Arer il _ WL e S g ditar s \\y
P o

(Sl 0 ome Jaslii § 80 S ph 29)

‘e YA ‘J},suw\— \:.lu)..& Z;[,'E?;r}:éé \\y

Sl 0kt e el N o S (203)

(J yuili] 31 jautema fKus 4o 08l5ale1d bkt 63 \\A



(Jb=) 45 j b dbuls.q Y
02 WA o\
s Sma dad A \ oY YUY VAT S 009)
Doledema 5| prdemaliile lade goons ...,.:f.l.,-l‘}n\.fa; S}
(St 3 s3] ol y

o £V €3 AP Ygulial - bl JF 93 Bl 565 \\g
(Slond e JJad Gowd ANY S (209)

CEANY Uawilinl - WL el A1 3Lets Gkl 2 yxe
? AY
(C.wh-l.“ di-l" dh&-;a'u.i \\VYo ;,«-J.',i 90 93)

COVNY Uil _ollke ol joul Sl 85\ )
o b
(Smlond b ma lasdsed § 6\ S pd o 00)

B AAETERL AR t‘)}._.sll..,\ - y‘glaol?dib'a,:f}:éa A XY
(owlond e u]".' G \AY e b (299)

LT Junoml 9 o1 o g SaSI4Mad s i \yy
A ANt AL AT J)-:Sl:m\
i g Slat G OO VAAF YV S ypd o y0)
. (&-‘

—oM 9 Chid 92 94 i B gdvusodindi IS 4 s \Y$

U \OY ‘J}.:;l:w‘
Al s Jailhd Voo 4 TV VEVE Cup (209)
(o5 Joronr Y 4 gares o g padala g Sa)



A oY B gl slgie e ultals”

AT BV Y U pailin] — bl el Gl 8s v
(mbontt g yun Jas G Yo Y ATT S peda2)

¢ 3aic o1y Ralocaf” 285 (AT ol il B85 \yq
CJauilial — gwleT 5 @ola diloe s a8 288
T ARkt
(Semboa g na Jasised ¥ A N OY A4 NAA S i 0)

Lo\ Qrsl:,.\_‘,u(il&,:ﬂ.:l{g; eI 0> A8 \yy
. ‘ Y \“I_VY'
(mborz b e sl ds 4§ S o 03)

5 AN e Upilid LT paba ot Slouss™ 85 x4

(o g ma Jaslsas \TY - S gb o03)

oMol n8Y ¢ @0 Lzt Lol aozxe ea!}ég,g_,f \ x4
S AT S qole domo ¢ gw Gl L ses
o VY EA Yl
ol B e Gas G YPYTAY NP S 2 00)
( o |

P PATEGATA Y (Jasilinl - JUY Dilseas 5y

(el 0rd e as Gows PAT G S b C,,_.,,)
oaF Bablo _abidd 93 ga S 1909 swdi el il 285 \w\

(2 085 VAN Usuilinl - (S-Sl @udl 1

(] 0k i jas d]":*“ AVAJ+ ooV .:,,i‘,.ri o)



(PLe)4f j sladlbylr—q

S @l mdusdo JAasd LBl dlaas o B 385

C Jgeilial gs""u".‘ff"')‘ 5‘?333 3 aol>
N RAEETAL AT
Son sl G YA XYY YN AL Sy 203)

.(C—wl ol
1 peilil S 9005k LE 5 ¢ o S Ly choono

P AR LAR

o S B PAL AR VXY PN i)
(s:M' el

Raa ‘J\\”\ . ‘J}TSL:.«‘ = dlh‘uou}&b&i ".Gf:r":éé
.(Cfﬂll-l:d ‘5‘).‘6".;1*‘-; ¢y ‘:‘“JT‘O!.)’)

- o 80 liod 92 gaeS b gizxaodivdi Suas 4 lods g
.(;,-lo-l—‘v s dh;:is...i 0 VO S ps )
o Ay
(i loh b s Jas G5\ oY e g (100 )

T Yl - pllplas 0315 ghoo B &ilstusS” j2és

-2 Y
(ol o ms ai Led PA TG e 59)

P R N R L R PUFTCO0 B V- PPV [P T ELC Y 1
(a.";ul OML’iJ-A "Ja.bzz.u WWEF VOYA S b Cﬂ)")

VY

\ey

‘e

\vo

\r

\vy

YA




¢ @V B sl ol e LS

o VTN COARAY U pailiad — doosder 4G5 282

(Smlent g ja s G 0 e b (293)

B TN LU R YR PULC g ' PO R AR 1] g™ 1
() okt e Jei s YO A S 00 00)

PR AARTAL AT ‘J}.:;LI..\_ diliouls isl:‘;,:r,:éa
(Sl odd 5 yma dkﬁ- FPON AW ANy S p03)

eV AR Usliado 680 [ U] o 90e Dloius”
. (.;ula.\.“ di;,u ‘,Jo.im As0s S ,gd &,;)

b eéj?}o'«.:‘:r B gixe obim 43l-5=,:rc.o\? Gﬁg
e V'Y ‘J).:.Su.w‘ - Juli)‘.‘éé
Com] 0 b pea Jas died o P YU Y 0 S b 00)
(o 52 Glals dom a5 olsoy flaal 4 goea Jaliy

PXAT L3V g < gl — ol I Dlseas” 80
Srh G A PYFVAY AT S 203)

( I P Y-

AR RTAP J gaitial— G udt guomr i lokuas™ 290
(load g jne slaF s §AY S b 109)
T EToms 9 dusho K9 gwduste JCRH NP

Ve AR e sl 6 oS s
";J.,dh;ia...: Yoo + YeoX + VAY Swupb 209)

(&nl P V-

\ra

\¢e

\e\

\ex

\ ey

Ak 24

\20'

Ak



k> Sddns Sl Slgw 88
HLXHEN

/ﬂ)L‘Jb

147. Christensen, A. s J. Ostrup.- Description de
quelques manuscrits Orientaux appartenant a la
Bibliothéque de 1’Université de Copenhague.
“Oversigt over det Kongelige Danske VI dens-
kabernes Selskabe Forhandkinger». 1915, No.
3-4; pp. 255-284,
Al b s g 8 Ls i o Y (“r’." *-'*“Jf‘d:'.’)-’)

c (ot b Ol T3 s T S

148. Mehrens A.F.- Codices orientales Bibliothecae
Regiae Hafniensis. Pars tertia: codices persicos,
turcicoss hindustanicos and ¢. continens, Copen-
hagen, 18575 92 p.






149.

150

151.

152.

=1 -

B> S dui Sl Slgza gé
Sadilx sy

A g

Riedels W.—Katalog 6ver Kungl. Bibliotekts Orien-
taliska handskrifter: Stockholm, 1923.

Sparvenfeldiuss loan.-Catalogue centuriae li-

borum rarissimorum manuseript. and partim im-
pressorum arabicorum; persicorum, turcicorum. ..

qua... bibliothecam publicam Academiae Up-
salensis. auxit..., Upsaliae» 1706, VI+ 74 p.

(o) okt g g7 i \ Y 0 brrr g 209)

Tornberg, C.J.—Codices arabicis persici et turcici

Bibliothecae Regiae Universitatis Upsaliensis.
Lund. 1849, II +XXIV+4355 p.; Supplementa,
Lund, 1853.

Zetterstéens K.V.-Die arabischen, persischen
und turkischen der Universitidtsbibliothek zu
Uppsala. Uppsala, 1930, XVIIT4498 p.

i you b)) b sla i con 9dd)
(ol 0riins g ¢ YA






=1V =

B> adsu g{,k?ét@dq&é

Sl di b o™

ol &

t.p \avxy ‘>in3 ‘J.a}-d\ QLL)&A - 63"513’—5 ‘6?1?

-” YA
J:S/é SBT 1y S b o 255 da LIV Fi S ed)
295 dm gl tels Juds0 o o) aJJ(CIJi:al bgima  Jairs

.(J,L:A

Zst_igki( 05 guold b %A:f_ 0.51“.'?'" A8 (D gixe
‘O‘JGJ’ ¢ £ g Jlnﬂ ‘u::s\a Zl\?:A ¢ J‘u\.;.-.' )3 J\J; :J‘}A
AVVYA S G A
. (Oal P b dsJ-‘ dh;i*m; \i &u”i A'Jf-)")

(J@)-ﬂ P GW)L-_‘B 6&9.- u:.r — ‘51!2=u>):r.3 dé_g.é::o
AV R ot AR Ol e sl tilsdlona
4 dex) «'\,4).\.. Sloadls LS d.«)l_i ‘C...s how! dlin 0:).))
\'\]L"lr"c‘l.’ iﬂ)u\A ‘[(a'e...i Y] 4:A>{~| L-J-u LE(:’;-S \ \]
CAl,_? i.c)-\.ﬁ ¢[45¢..J\\’} 6-{;5‘;: Cﬂl-‘» Lﬂ)-l.ﬁ ¢ [4:':...5

C‘L" :..‘)AA ¢[(=2a-i \] f‘:,;ccl.» Za)A.a t[(a’u—i Y’] o_,a'lu”

Yoy

\os

\eoo



2 el g sk sl b g S

e L te ([ Y] Sl Lgie ([4kai g | g0 gemmel]
Lojaa ([ aiain] e T B Logda (| i | o |
V] ol e A yda Jaskmi VA ] (G C»‘L;— 29 Gkema
[ | 2t 2] s ([aai A] U5 3 L pie (s
Lopae iy o] Lol o Sogua ([asas \] Gilaw dujaa
3 4\ [ Smd fseom e Sl 45 Loy LS ([ 4k | Juie g2 2
S R R R I R o R P ) Y PR g

() 0 )iz ¢ Juoged) Sl slasiny OIS (595



156-

157.

158.

159.

160.

=¥ =

e Gle i Slgia g
S dils s

4ol E

Blochets Edgard. — Catalogue des manuscrits
persans de la Bibliothéque Nationale VI volu-
mes> Paris» 1905-1934. 411,383,490, 484 p.
q:.-,:,"i,.‘o,.,udh; L Toeoo .:,...J,,i‘-,,)a)
.(;,.‘ld.e)lsuja_;é..;‘_;l,,:.-ﬁ,ibg_,.‘),.r:.ﬁjl)c,.-l.az

Blochet, Edgard. — Catalogue des manuscrits
arabes; persans et turcs offert a la Bibliothéque
Nationale par J.A. Decourdemanche; [Paris|»

1909, ITI+90 p.

.(&ul ol G;J” dh;i&«? i. . 01)3)

Blochets Edgard. — Inventaire de la collection
de manuscrits musulmans de J.A. Decourde-
manche; Paris; 1916, 112 p,

(1945 sup. ¥ 384 sup. slesled polieai)

Blochets Edgard. — Notice sur les manuserits
persans et arabes de la collection Maeteau: Pa-

riss 1923, 308 p.

Catalogue des manuscrits ‘de la Bibliothéque de
Versaille, Pariss 1888, pp. 92-93.
Ay syl 3 f)li 6]:» P YO S odd)
(Cmlans Cirw gy s AFA L



A

ol G s b slgta jed S

161.

162.

163.

164,

165.

166.

167.

Collection de manuscrits arabess persans et turcs
appartenant 3 Mme la Comtesse Alix des Granges
1859, 12 p.

Collection de M. le Dr. Gachet. . Manuscrits arméni-

ens, arabes et persans > Bordeaux , 1922,

Fagnany E. — Catalogue des manuscrits arabes,
turcs et persans de la bibliothéque-Musée d’Al-
gers Catalogue général, tome XVIII; Paris; 1893.

Landauers Samuel. - Katalog der hebriischen,
arabischen; persischen und turkischen Hand -
schriften der Kaiserlichen Universitdt-und Lan-
desbibliothck. Strasshurg, 1881, IV+75 p.

Rousseaus J.L. - Catalogue d’ une collection de
cing cents manuscrits orientaux, Paris, 1817

Schefers Charles. - Catalogue de la collection
de manuscrits Orientaux ( arabes; persans et
turcs)> publié par E. Blochet, Paris; 1900-
234 p.+XII planches.

Wickerscheimer; Ernést-— Catalogue général
~ du Mss. des bibliothéques publigues de France,
Tom. XXXII (Bibliothéque Universitaire et Ré-
gionale de Strasbourg)s Paris) 1923.
SUAA Sole2l poli Jas das f\' Comi g o 2)

_(&w‘au\a‘d J:-\ﬁ};, Q;J"‘ i\(" b



> S dxi &l?- 6“2‘)‘§
S 4l s

Oliend

168. Brockelmanns C. — Verzeichnis der arabischen,
persischen, turkischen und hebréischen Hand-
schriften der Stadtbibliothek zu Breslau. Bres-
lau; 1903, IV+58 p.

3 o e BaYor 3 eolidsn Y g Cm b 0293)
c(Camledd i o7

169. Richters G.—-Vrezeichnis der orientalischen Hand-
schriften der Staats und Universititsbiblio-
thek zu Breslau, Leipzig' 1933-






=Yo-<

b rdra gl Glgim e
Slddilzg 5

Jaé.b

d) sl 4l 60 92 9o 1dum ;01 C O
ey Ve LB\t o al -4 jaall
S -T-L

SEIP T p“-:.,,J‘-‘J sle Sl cw g oo )

_(Ou' odd Qu_,.ri

\Ve






=91 -

B> sBdnd gil? S\ g9
Slad Lyl

Jola

171. Dozys R.P.A, —(Catalogus codicum urientalum Bib-
liotheca Academiae Lugduno Batavae; Vols. |
et II. Lugduni Batavorum, 1851> XXXIV+-
366, 322 p.

Yor=AVASY e YA A Slacsleztcn i e gs op )3)
ANV Jol el gaA—ga s Tea—YAT

et d..,li - IXETICSY
174 l2a lu S ol Glyim,p ¢ a7 Slalmag) )

[-25% 4am) e 179 Solets g0 Slalas gl iy

172. Goeje, M.J. Des M. Th. Houtsma.-Catalogus
orientalum Bibliotheca Academiae Lugduno
Batavae.Vols. Vet VI, 1873-1877, VII+ 328,
234 p-
IYYFE e — YYAY Slaesles S b alegs p00)
pid ale g poli fei ol ale 31 YA g—YTAY
(el pd Olellmal ) 90 Cilisa (glgo pd



of s slaaid él‘h,‘.‘ v b b7

173. Jongs P. De. - Catalogus codicum orientalium

biblicthecae Academiae Regiae Scientiarum,

Leyden; 1862.

174. Jongs P. De s M. J. De Goeje, — Catalogus
orientalium Bibliothecae Accademiae Lugduno
Batavae. Vols. III-et IV, 1865-1866. 394
350 p. ‘
sarr — Ao sl ooled o e 43 299)
INYeA— \Ti°.§ VAR — AAYY S Ve T
—NEYD A NEeT — ATAT 3 AYAY—ATAN
— %0t 5 \ANA—VANE 9 s M 5l agYyY
SYVAT —YNAF S YAIY — Yiey s A
=l s e (poler e 1YY YY = vYYS

!



==

B> BB gl Slgz gd
Sladils G5

[ObS b 5 Jaca

Y hd (5lgzm ed - )

175. Abdul Moqtadir. - Catalogue of the Arabic and
Persian manuscripts in the Oriental Public Lib-

rary at Bankipores prepared for the Gover-
nement of Bengal under the supervision of E.

Denison Ross) Calcutta, 1908—-1939.
Yoy Oldlmey canload 20 aleyy s laes S i)
by 4oz ale 30l \YIVUIN £V VSN IALY IR ST S
Ceas 3 Sl gl o 6l astus ez el b Al
oo s85 de Olalxa s Co* b ol 4k Yrey
) _(CMI@AL s g7 9
Vol.I:1908,10+ 274 p. (A1 1=y ol sla i)
Vol. II: 1910, 222 p.(Y1e-vayilasgladsn)
" Vol ITI: 1912:276 p.( 4 A=Y 105, ldsladsin)
Vol. VI: 1918,209 p.(ere—s s adslislacen)
Vol. VII :1921,VIII+211 p.
(neA-ore sslezsle aka)
Vol. VIII: 1925, IX+196 p.
' (YUA— 1e4) ol Gladans
Vol. IX : 1926, XII+211 p. -
(J.A. Chapman sl 40—y SHleglacind)



& B B sleih gl b eLal

Vol. XI: 1927, XI-+147 p-
(J.A. Chapman 44isl v v —any Soled gladis)
Vol. XIV: 1928, V+182 p.
(J.A. Chapman %2iab \ ryg_y vy A 8olessiatin)
Vol. X¥T: 1929, VI-+142 p:
(Veoa-areo SHlex sla i)

Vol XVI: 1930,1IV+-183 p.

(\ver-ree Sl gladsad
Sup.1:1932, 267p.(Y+ +1-ve gailezsladsa)
Sup. II: 1933 IV-+238 p.

(1ro =Y.y Hladglacss)

Index to the catalogue raisonné of the
Persian Manuscripts...» 1939 171 p.
176. Alphabetical index of manuscripts in the Go -

vernement Oriental Manuseripts Library of
Madras (Persians manuscripts), Madras, 1893,
22 p.

171. Ashraf Ali (Mirza) —A Catalogue of the Persian
books and manuseripts in the Library of

the Asiatic Society of Bengal) III fasciculs
Calcutta, 1890-1895, 200 p.

178. Authors catalogue of printed and lithographed
books and some manuscripis of the Mulla Fe-
roze Library; Bembay, 1928, IV-+184 p.

179. Author catalogue of the Heydarabad collection of
manuscripts and printed books, Calecutta,

1913, IV462 p-

(S 082 Cipw sy Jaslasi v S o )9)



PO PIPOT SPY STPATC Y oy

180. Brelvis §.A. s Ervad B.N. Dhabhar. - Sup-
plenientary catalogue of Arabic: Persian and
Turkish ‘mauuscripts and descriptive catalogue
of the Avesta) Pahlavi, Pazand and Persian ma-
nuscripts in the Mulla Firoz Library; Bombay:
1917, IX+C+XLIV; XIV+178 p.

181. A Catalogue of the manuscripts and printed books
in Arabic: Persian and Urdu languages belon-
ging to the Madrasa-e Muhammadiyya attached
to the Jame’ Masjid Library; Bombay, 1922,

182. Dhabhars Ervad Bamanji Nasarvanji. —

A Catalogue of the manuscripts in the K.R.
Cama Oriental Institute; Bombay, 1917.

183. Dhabhary Ervad Bamanji Nasarvaniji. -

Descriptive catalogue of all imanuscripts in the
First Dastar Mehrji Rana Library; Bombay,
1923.

184. Fyzees A.A.A. - A Descriptive list of the Arabic,
Persian and Urdu manuscripts in Bombay branch
of Royal Asiatic Society- “Royal‘ Asiatic Socie-
ty”. Bombay: 1927 43 p. '

e ‘- . . .
_(c,.ulo-\“a oo g7 ghzv- dad \ 4 Sy CJL)J) .

185. lvanows W. - Concise descriptive catalogue of
the Persian manuscripts in the Curzon collec-
tion of the Asiatic Society of Bengals Calcutta,
1926, XXVIII+582 p- '

Ao gy e eeli i lia yor S g 2 33)

,(Ca—al Py

186. Ivanow; W. - Concise descriptive catalogue of
the Persian manuscripts in the collection of



the Asiatic Society of Bengal. I supplements,
1927-1928, Calcutta; XX+ 160,XII+136p.
Sloo bz Wyl las SLa i deseis Sl ala 33)

Ve A U oayosteelde pasalryos aysbivoy

(o) 0RE i aes iy

187.  Kamalu-d Din Ahmad:Abdu.’l-Mugtadir.-
Catalegue of the Arabic and Persian manus-

cripts in the Library of the Calcutta Madra-
sah, Introduction of E. Denisson Ross; Calcutta

1905, IVv+38+115 p.
VAY U oyeg Sol2st d.«)liia‘c...; YA S b n 52)
. (C»al o-\&d;JM

188. Muhammad Abdullah (Seyyed). - A Liste
of the manuscripts in the Punjab University
Library. “Oriental College Magazine;». Lahore;
1927-1932.

189, Muhammad Abdullah (Seyyed). - A Des—
' criptive Catalogue of Persian; Urdu and Arabic
manuscripts in the Penjab University Library.
Vol. I (Persian Mss.): fascicul I ( Hisrory), La-
hore, 1942, 4+130 p.
LIRS WP RN F PR PR B W et STy

‘(C,u'odo:

190. Muhammad Abdullah (Seyyed).—Descriptive
catalogue of the Arabic: Persian and Urdu
manuscripts in the Punjab University Library.
“The Oriental Magazine’’. Lahores 1926, pp.

~ 55=705 aout 1926, pp. 45-60; fev. 1927, pp.
..73-805 mai 1927, pp. 67-73.



oleaS U g b Al lls — vy o

191.  Muhammad Abdullah (Seyyed). — A liste of
manuscripts of the State Library. ¢Oriental
College Magazine’'. Lahorer 1927,

192. Muhammad Hidayat Husain. — Liste of Ara-
bic and Persian manuscripts acquire on behalf
of the governement of India by the Asiatic Soc-
iety of Bengal during 1903 - 1907, Calcutta,
1908, 11+61 p.
oA o3ls Tty Jlas Bei |\ o el S0 e (103)

(=

193. Nazir Ahmad » Hazir Razawi. — Liste of
Arabic and Persian manuscripts acquired on
behalf of the government of India by the
Asiatic Society of Bengal during 1908-1910,
Calcutta 1911, II+62 p.
ools oty Jad i 0§ pulem jugd 105 )

(C—w‘ okl

194, Nazir Ahmad Hafiz.— Notes on important Ara-
bic and Persian manuscripts found in various
libraries in India. ‘*‘Journal Asiatic Society of
Bengal”’. Calcuttar Vol. XIII (1917), pp. 77-
139 et; Vol. XIV (1918), pp. 199-356.

195. ‘Razavis Qasim Hasir. — Catalogue of the Per-
sian manuscripts in the Buhar Library) revised
and completed by ‘Abdul Mugtadir. Vol. I,
Calcutta, 1921, IX+ 382 p.
o g ool Jad b § Ao Sy ¢ 93)

.(Caa‘ Pe 51



T+

196.

197

198.

199.

200.

201.

ol o sl ol b o tidalar

Rehatseks Edward. ~ Descriptive catalogue of
the Arabicy Hindustani, Persian and Tuskish

manuscaipts in the Mulla Firuz Library; Bom-
bay, 1873, 1IX+279 p-

Ross, E.D. - Report on the search for Arabic and
Persian manuscripts. ‘““Journal and Proceedings
of the Asiatic Society of Bengal’’. Lunknow,
Tom. 1L, 1906, pp. XXII-XXV; Tom. IV,
Hyderabad) 1908, pp. XXII-XXIV.

Sarfaraz; ‘Abdul - Kadir. — A Descriptive
catalogue of the Arabie; Persian and Urdu

manuscrspts in the Library of the University
of Bombay, 1935, LVI+432 p.

Sastri: Subrahmanya. - A Descriptive cata-
logue of the Islamic manuscripts in the Govern-
ment Oriental Manuscripts Library; Il vols.
Madras; 1939-1950, XXX +546-+XIV, 547 -
729 1-XII p.

ol e J‘)La' dhéfm-; OT T S pd 229)

'(éulc-\.&diJ-A’

Siddikis Ahmad. - Catalogue of Arabic> Persian
and Urdoo Mss. presented to the Dacca Uni-
versity Library. ‘“Commemoration of the first
visit to the University of H. E, Lord Irwin of
Kirby Underdale; Viceroy and Governor Gene-

ral of India’. Dacca> 1929, VI+24 p.

Sprengers A. — A Catalogue of the Arabic, Per-



okeFl g wid gl bl _yy "

sian and Hindastani manuscripts of the Libraries
of the King of Oudh; compiled under the orders
of the Government of India. Vol. I, Calcutta,
1854, 8+ 645 p.
Som s s lh vry b Cmpd 0o )
) (o) 02 oy s
202. Stewarts C. - A Descriptive catalogue of the
Oriental Library of the late Tippoo Sultan of
Meysore, Cambridge, 1809.

o o Slee -t

‘QKIM;.\LJ»SLm.slsggllf_xt;)k.: - )g;,u’ld,c q“WJMJ? Yo

‘P A (.u;\\“"\ ‘C)‘JGL
Gl 1S (4 a0l Gla S pp Sla asimi 31 iam Ul o030)
ollals Slals” (clael ) ojue Gl ¢ elald] jlia
Lin Gl (il SLalas (paly 1L las™ (e tadd)

‘(Qﬂlau\:- di o) Lass l.{ c.-(v:."- :.) la':: l:(c :t{ T-\:‘JA ii lﬂ.f ‘.2(

re

03 C;.x,lA ¢ Ls:'u";l:”QUo}L:‘m - V-V\:U] 6)&@ 44 LJ"'A": X
-~o>*' (Imadiya Historical Miscellany) «a,sloc”
o -

Z‘lssl{) Sl o..\?- C ol :n\wm: Aaw Vfi} (5,~)T
‘[ o AL A ] ‘O(J blgT).x:; ¢ (du\».” slec g_‘)‘)s

.(Ac}».gu P sad O’uJ5\) o° YA
I 3 g ety el s 6 dlie g0 )



W M glaiied glgi ¢ ol

phes ¢ c;f e o Gl LS 4 5l 2ol g aon 22
Jag a0 Y S8 ) (’1"“ ¢ ‘.v(:l‘ I R
.(&alo-\-‘ddao, fM—-Y‘dFIJ ¢t Sniy

oblasl s i UZ)\J:S"_ Susa e 2578 ¢ ke Xe0
POV VYT ‘;)\_,@L oA 2l
sle Gl S vn oo ol e ) Slovs dlay y5)
f O.:..’--lﬂl’ \JY_,A ¢ (_,.'..'..(’ .L{.f.i].)))_,{LT)YU‘)‘,;‘U)(J.:
9 ¢ ),Lﬁ.._.:' ;:Aﬁul f_,l-”)lé ¢ ulx..;' oA ¢ C:i}a Aocs
035 pmh [ plimililps | e S390 50 las Bl S
.(&ul PY 5]

oo B — S 9u1 (S 9 bl 6&5lﬁ1¢;}~>wl§ ¥ et
;K e ZtmTL \5;1.2{25 3 55A 33 )\ ™ sle & F ;’,‘Z{
Sler (6 me Ve Jlbs ailseaSoLs sl e
LA™Y APY .G Ao\ v ol | sus wls

AL SAATERILE
C—-'in L’l’:ﬂ ))}4: dz‘\.'».’ ‘}Jﬂ.; ",':{':”‘Jf; -\l?)‘.ﬁ C’:)D)
.(Qd‘.—\;l
ZQ}S}A 6.«1\5 v:(uzwb ¢““Jé§ s [— LS_”J‘Q—J A:A?:"J,E XeV
‘W‘JJ&Q' clm 4) W U’:""“"\> )DL@.: ul7‘-
(PO e N AX Y- 1AM A by
fmloas g e 32 Ghiia':.-.i TR0\ S b 00)
LGl il Goleall OU - [cS 90 s8] qua Jle e

P LOX¢ -(}\‘\\/\ ‘);L“.g ‘4:.»)4“‘)/\ f}'k"“)“}
g"’)u: G SF e Yo YA w33l oL s 4(:,‘,13 RPL)
.(Caula-\a'-‘t d;J" )



ol b g wia sl 5 —

dl.:,\u[f J:‘:J’_)j‘ LSM)L‘; 654> C’....S C""‘JG‘S - )m&n.&:&
—\aYe > Y P HNIET o & s 550 Y
e APV O YV AR
(emload g jar s bdied YT 0\ S b ale- 5 op00)

éi ti’:rii "}'.%0 6.@@3..:&" gfzr‘;‘a‘? CJJM “:‘“_)eé
Y .5 \veov ‘->L-}T)-X:> ‘Ai? X_ dasdo]

@ XY

(mlond g ym g o las i g oY e 3003)

| o 35| Gw)L; GchLSAS é""'cf“".;G; — > JA‘
o Ko s g hen s, mY Jinosl Y
o2 P Gelaxa

- POA f-f\ROV
(o lodb i gb Lylce D3k 6]45,64".3- ._.,:fc,...#iaﬂ,,)
f\.\ggn 'S ):.n\ 2 C,«ﬂl{ ) & Ls‘fufvé"d L@L’L{ — AuRan 5‘33;

AY-2A J\\“’\"O‘C)\JGL ‘RU: ‘f)\ga\j\u ‘}SrL:i
emlotd inw g7 o Jo_,u"ﬁ)blh‘,:fjl Giai (g o Yliagy ys)

tC)l:m}.\;b Gﬁytw\ LgLAML.;‘:.:L:Y U"":LA’ — Sala ¢ 6»:&3

-OA ¥ ‘j\\"\"’o ‘Q‘Jgjo ‘°U: ‘Vguli__“w ‘}sflﬁi U@'u

AN
Rl ol 15 Gl S o A i oy lingy | 6 90 94)
(o) @ Bl Sy 0 e

w

Yed

X\

Y\

Y\x

YA\W

YA ¢






215

216

217

218

= YA =
ﬂ‘)»\lu‘

3

JfP Sl g

Cerulli Enrico. — Une nuova collezione de 838
manoscritti persiani della Biblioteca Vaticana.
“Rendiconti> Reale Accademia Nazionale des
Lincei”. Ser. 8, vol. 9, pp. 11-12, 508-517
Rome: 1954.

Hadi Hassan. — Rare manuscripts in Persia. ‘“The
Aryan Path”. 1931, pp. 830-.

Ouseley, Sir W, — Catalogue of several hundred
manuscript works in various oriental languages,
1831.

(bots T iy b bt Sy ops S e lels)e

Smiths; David Eugene —A Bibliographie of the
principal manuscripts and printed edition of
the Shah—Nameh in certain leading public lib-
raries of the world: New Yorks 1936, X+
138 p. '
i s g hey Llall Gl peg L0180 0)

. (et



" w5 slasid (glg ¢b Ll

219 Sprenger; A. — A Catalogue of the Bibliotheca
orientalis Sprengeriana, Geissen, 1857, VII+

110 p.

220 Stchoukine, Ivan- — Les penitures des manus-
crits Timurides; Paris, 1954, VI4+176 p-+

LXXXVIII pls.

AV Yol g bt las daes Ay OIS 0)
o-\:p;‘}ii\aa-l",g}lai'jlghﬁri, ol ey Cinw i

.(O-l

(Essai « L ol Dld) 500 _ &l o g2V (19 vy
¢du all Jsa)l &asl> ‘de bibliographie Avicenne)
P20t evet(v) ‘55 Ao 4l

12 g ms Lowopl Sl o foni 5 gan @l LS g 50)

(et
o lilansln asens S g ot AT (SN XYY

ek dxe1 3) Ole oKails oblazl (€ i

80N hS s i 5y SN ey

ISP 6\.«&.:[{,; Sl N7 s o ol 0o )

.(:,.-I ond Jme 3)loogm



1 lenw b 9 Bl el o WA

1Y

1oy bl 4 by e

4 ( M.M. Semenov 7 ) ¢ sie=> il i gl
A 95 T g2l e SN J adaT (Admiw)y\S)les
aros S aptn 5aTok @l cml eslil (B3I oo g
ol B\ paalegay bt Vo )
(Sl Ciaw gy

VA S el @ b,;f

4 by (Sarfaraz) ¢ M= 7 Gl o g ol

o7 (7o donino ) AAA ol d::.f.l(..:.ila iila’;:l:f
G 903 - Samnl 0WBE W13 51 T eolh fed SNl Jy
NOW PTG WP PR e i Sy R T






OluS sl

’

OL&)UTKGJLJrU faz ‘oo..-T‘.A\Ji Comasd 9333 (o ygd |

s ol Y kesw Ol )UT A(GiL.(rL.s e L) P S Jases

sl closa T o € 0D i oS e )Agaolfu.s Napli rcdens

S bl Ohee g3 azl O 3e olis OB TRl Olos kel o
, B .;),T Cac gozua sisls

S Sy el 5t sanTigali HLS s a5 Jlassles

wol 002 Ao S 3 348 o3l gl amiad,
AY AN g ol
AV D Camys ‘GAL@:;\
A CJJ_\ ‘)L‘.-’\
A A0 1 JLS )
No ‘AR A AY ¢ Saga LSS 5 il

V\:’:i‘ ;:Jil’ €2 of (\\ 'J.)_J'a.“dmﬁ ‘rM{J“,?

\oo ‘\ev: :;\: J:ﬁ “_971.3'



Ye

oMb les B Slgiu g (il

(Ac}.«.:_:,o :..\5)\5) Neo ! (N dal>

(A.C}A,.b. 5,\5)\3) Xel ‘5.\:.,\»9:‘ A c()AuY\dc\b

4x: LSE; Aoz ‘°)53 J?.S\_s
a v T ST
ALl Gy Obs
.
Xet ol al et
Xe0 ! Q&Mzn\/tc.— J.:fg ¢ (53,_ o
(4:50.:‘ S,\s;\s) A¢ 1 33le desmadaw ‘GA‘L?LL?L

Yo ! e e lee
‘YVO 1 [—(5 }! )»] U\:.A’:!\ATQ
NeA [_‘5}3}5] (,.:>JH'.XTC

(A:;(a‘.ii Pt q;ﬁ/h& :,.“543) ted o yadiellaee



olf sleall o ¢
YY\ 3 A\;L“J:A:C))., ‘6;‘);;
AR I Qo> L_‘\‘K

\eo ‘No¢ : Gls-::...> J:{.S ‘L)im
(Ac).;_g.n :u\i)\b) : [_u\:.u J:(b] .);Lf Aeee

(4:. godea RV )\;) QY : dazes daw (3 )(:.,a
Qo 65.1:,\9 (8 jan

(Ac).o.gzn qu;\b) Qe Ji,a\ Jf.s TRV
YYY 2 o 355 6 50gn

s L . .
¢O Axie dutl> (V00 1 alma (S glun

L% B P “55‘)%5“'

(“}"’." :;.\5)\)) Qe U"..J‘HJ";’ ((5{\45

14



Index
A -

Abdul Mugtadir 57> 175, 187, 195, ksslpel umie,
FRIA USRI

Abdul Hamid 57

Anets C, 46 (4sema 24)D)

Arberry; A. J. 37

Armajani» Y. 22

Ashraf Ali 177

Ashraful Hakk, M. 38

Assemani (Assemaneus) 66, 67

Ateshs A, 97, 98, 99, 100

Aumens J. 15 5

Baberiniani 80 (434 4505)
Beaurecueil) S. de L. de 36

Beeston: A. F. L. 39

Blochet; E. 156¢ 157, 158, 159, 166
Bonnelli. L. 68 '
Borgiani 80 (4. s4i5l5)

Brelvi> S.A- 180

Brockelmann, Carl. 3, 168

Browne; E. G. 41,42, 43, 44> 45, 565 62
Burchardt. Dr. 15 (e s4)l0)

Cerulliy E. 215
Christengeny A. 147



olaF slgal o ,eb

Codrington; O 47
Crawford 52
Curzon 185 (463 2ai,10)

Decourdemanche, J. A. 137, 158
Dhabhar, E. B. N. 180, 181, 182, 183
Dorns B. 245 25

Dozy; R. P. A. 171

Edhem, F. 34
Ethé, H. 38, 48 49,50, 63
Ewald» G. H. 4

Fagnan; E. 163

Fleischer; Henricus Orthobius 5,6
Fluzil; E. 34

Fonahn, Adolf 7

Forbes; D. 51

Frank, Ohtmar 8

Fyzee; A A.A. 184



PEF1 U 3T T S R VLI e LU U

Gachets Dr. 162 (46 gemeiaisa)
Garretts R. 21, 22 (4osexstaiyl3)
Goeje, M. J.de 172, 174
Granges) A.des 161 (®aexainisls)
Guidi. I. 69

Hadi Hassan 216

Hammer G. de 70, 71, 72
Hansen, Olaf 9

Hazir Razawi 193, 195

Hitti. Ph. K. 22

Hodgson> W. B. 17 (4 szt 005)
Hoe:R. 18

Horn, P- 73, 102
Houtum~-Shindler, A, 44
Houtsma> M. Th. 172

Irmishers J.C. 10
Ivanow> W. 185, 186

Jakson: W. 19
Jong, P.de 173, 174



ol sleal slgzm s6b

Yo

K

Kahe, E. 26

Kamalu—d Din Ahmad 187
Kerneys M. 52

Krafft, A. 35

Landauer, S. 11, 164
Lindsay, J. L. 52

Maeteau 159 (4semeini,l)

Mai» A. 74

Margoliouth; D. S. 53

Marsigli 79 (4aemeidi515)
Martinovitch; N. N. 20, 21
Mehren: A. F. 148

Mikloukho Malkai, N. D. 27
Moghadam, M. 22

Morley, W. H. 54, 55
Muhammad Abdullah 188, 189, 19¢¢ 191
Muhammad Hedayat Hossein 192
Musharraf-ul Hakk 12

Nallinos C. A. 75



n gV B e (gl e o b

Nazir Ahmad 193, 194
Nicholsons R. A. §6

O’Connor; W. C. §- 87
Ostrup. J. 147
Ousgeley, W. 217

Palmer, E. H. 58, 59
Pertschy W. 13, 14
Pizzi. I. 76, 77, 18

Q

Quaritch, B. 60

Rehatseks E. 196
Richter: G. 169.
Riedel, W. 149

Rieu, Ch. 61



oS ab glew 48 -

Ritter, H. 103
Robertson, E. 38
Romaskewichs A. 28
Rosens; V. R. 29, 30,179
Ross; E. D. 62, 175, 197
Roesiy E. 80

Rousseau 165

Sachaw; E. 63
Salemann, C. 30
Sarfaraz, A. 198
Sastari> S. 199

Schefer> Ch. 166
Semenov. A. A. 31, 32,33
Serjeant; R. B. 64

Siddiki» A. 200

Simgars M. A, 23

Smith, D. E. 218
Sparvenfeldius) I. 150
Spengers A. 201, 219
Stchoukine, I. 101, 220

Stewart, C. 202
Strothmann» A. 15

Tauer, F. 104
Torenberg, C. J. 151



YA

Vollerss K- 16

Weirs T. H. 65
Wickerscheimer; E. 167

Yohannan, A, 19

Zettersteén, K. V., 152



Laa l_ﬁef L‘frl-?

AV (.:Ii.al\hxfc & o1
AY Wiamiols >
v Ol el as8TT
Vo [y o gd PN »
YA ér))iJ'Jh;‘ b leil 6 yin!
RS BIE N
v Ll 5T Gilstss”
W e Z::.,L> ‘AY ‘AO (S g y8 Ql:,;\— »
A\ (4.:.( By );) A.:Zz,aT »
¥he o Xov (a2n)s) A:ﬁ.oT »
Vod syt malzadlls ool T

ve );:_)}3' r)l& ‘snbgT »

VA (53:;! » »
WEAVE AV AV oad 2

A ‘5“*"‘5‘(’:"\,11‘ »
e OJ‘J-: PYIPTY »

o s v »



A oIV B B g b g LS

VY T Janand &S
VN Olbde O3 el
WAl o
V¥t 2GS el

o0 ‘0f ‘¢y (Qo..‘J ;:) Gﬂ,:.,,’\— G»L‘:al: ,")4.35‘ »

VAL (G;Af 17.:.) » » » »
\ar Aay 4at Aao vy g s » 3
\ Y OLA‘T OL;JL:...A » »

VAY L 8 2 gl

1Y LA J,:ATL,_A.:,_\ »

AR ¥4 L‘:‘TJ:\:-f »

of (-IGils) o2 T &er oy 0
WER ge v Oldsy 0

\do ey

Xe¥ A:-.:i »

vor olabagas 0

\YY ol pal>

(.\:.l{nl(i):ic;l?h‘: | dameadd Lizfl:(..») \¢Y léTd‘A’EAC‘L?‘ >
AR & &::Lm).“; C»L? »

We guslatle o

\ \-\‘L‘”Lﬂu‘l" LSL:)))% >

W Bl sl



10 410y 0 Uiz b
S A

\YA LATF:L b dilsls”
\Yo gausloll=  »
X\E YeE Yoy G"‘(ﬁ*:? )
WY mal el
\xy \LL:QSL: » » »
\YE o
\va >L.T)d«_.> »
Xy pslas
Wt At 3
Wy Ll w3 »
Son oo ssliatadtd sl
\Ye L.‘bt:r:b“}.‘v\ slals »
VA 3 adems e ol oslislals >
av (Ol k) (Kt j0aails

WA Dygisal oCails

Vol Jguilzad »

YAE N e e L) o )
\oX (\eol (as“l:”li) Yiwsl »
VAA gouns »

ALY S >

Xo0 ‘Nde (NAA ‘A\AA ‘A uLa«a » »



AY @ U o s gle j¢b Ll

Y1 sl Al Zsu“,u(

Yea s 5

R (0sCaliss) &St:n‘gl:wT e 0 »
(A.,féy) S sils &3 abilealiG) Ol gk 2 »
T »

EAYAN TV S 0 »

\EA i]l@li}( » »
10 ,,C..‘)'t{ » »
V * 0 }L@() > »

vy A (slaabis) 655l 2 u’\i““‘" »

A\ ‘\-\/\ (g;ﬂ).))) )kaﬂJf » »
$ Oi‘:“’}; » »
% d’..)ttl » »

W oo, E slaalisolys
\ ¥4 ;qu 333 male Bl s
A L > sem st

VA bbb ST
Al

| " o b »

ILYUSTY A
Lo é{)):mtb » »
(q:if.lis u....JT Lads | f\sl;;fl:(f) aue ol Y »




O P L T T AR

VA Lbeebllsals
A A RY- AR ()y'u‘)) Iesals
\ey Lol \":"” »
w1 Obiilasl Ole gulaa ol »
Y.o \ o3 slotala »
Yo ookl

v aatle A Y (Ol gb) el

\2 ‘:})J-‘ » »
YT JE »
0 Odwwd ) 2

SRR S

vE s 2 ’
Ve ppeipliy 2 ’
VEA amladila '

\e O(sy)\gutf.:.s\a PR »

AN praign A »

Yo ‘Y¢ Lr)){)J]ﬂgQ-‘ s s )
ey asilade 0

10 WOPOH W

Vorlisdoglin 2
(u&:l(ol(quC:l&@)&a\ol(Li‘.54.5'{?':3\:{.3) i\“ulzw G;J:‘ »

-

AANCLST PPN S



Ae

PRI LV TV TR VO S Y -

Ve sl J.éfzislgfuf
vy ULJU)CG‘.“" »
VAN gl sle
Y caslaable
VoA iz ges O
Voo Yiaosl asKT Logee
Adxwpb >
oS 5 o o
Y4 L,S S »
\ve J}iu(‘lf S0 >
(028 oG JaiibsnlzCy) (O ab) e

L) 642'9\@“15 »

.

vy ol fn\u;t; »

Yoy cpallebas osly dae 3
AWy Lol galaaes 8 2

\v1 l.:tzul:@ls »

Yoy "J‘u.’):; ’

A L

ot oyl GSK »

08 iU C“{

‘YA L-‘-L:.\.o\ "‘J.u‘\";Ji){ »

VYR Lltams 0



N U N . As

on I8 S Dilsulss”
Wi }f ‘»
Ve JaY o o
oY bl jusl »
Ve Z::,L> A & AV AN ulngg\))ﬁu»kau »
\’VC‘L?’ Elaems

N L;&:a.z, »

\oce 4)";.\...9-\ L,).,\‘ »
Vov cadtlaadl »
Voo aadul »

\ee L:JU\CA\? » »
\00 (5\-\;.9\)(.: C.pl?- » »

\oo O};BJ‘C‘\? » >

\oo f‘J’ nl?- » »

Voo C)‘.-’)*’““C‘k.’ » »
Voo Slae> 0 »

\oo 4:__;—_> » »

Ve &5\‘.)J"‘ > a

ol (Oeh) ae >

Ve o bl AY )YL.«....GM » »
Voo i Hae >

A 4:,\;.\5 » »



A eI o Gl glgy ¢ LU

VAY XSS A sae dilsulS”
\oo b jaxa » »
\oo (Jc); ) & dara » »
VAN (‘5::&:‘) 40 ezua » »
kil g3

ARl d\w » )

\\e J(;'M;- ’ ¥

vor ghacddl »

\eo ct 2 »

\oo “a“'}’-u?‘:“ » »

\oo «:sL.gs » »

i Voo Lol pou » »

vowsblaz .

Y bl&.f‘_;;J.- »

;\o "\i ", (é\;,gk) A sils ¢ S a0
e JS el de
Yot NAN A YA (o) Soudla

| ey ‘e (oh) o

Vo (su09) » ’

¥ e hle Ay Al Ay (Ol,eb) >

ov (Jbs) » »



LU e RO S . AY

ve e dusle Y (O eb) clla Jadilolss”
vorsldallilies 2
IRUETBTHE IO
Xeo ‘ol s »
Vot 3l e » »
\wi Olebu ol ga 2
No¥ a5 ol "
1V LsL:sb' »
VAR AV olia B2 s
\¥o atsL..t:.)}s »
'\263{):5 »
T\o tAs ‘ve vy oKl o
e gleys 2
At (O ,pd) Sy 2
v () plicilad! Gslaacosly 2
Vet cpall Js
Vel Ko
\*y M)AAL;L\“ »
Veo uidl w2
AY (8) 4o yuann & o LN 35 4m
AY Olial Ol Y 2
.\\L'Z3b-J‘f ’




JPREY I YR PYPRE IS POP e LY -y

AY (G12) ol 355
Ve el 2
Vot 3l e
Yeo ol 0

\A g e g






tence des livres persans dans les différentes parties
du monde. C'est le premier pas essentiel qu’a
fait Monsieur Iraj Afshar avec le concours du
Groupe Bibliographique Iranien.

Le second pas serait de réunir tout le con-
tenu deces catalogues et d’en faire le Grand cata-
logue des manuscrits persans, livre qui nous per-
mettra d'indentifier les mauscrits et le lieu ou ils
se trouvent,

(e dernier travail aurait un intérét double:
onentendra moins la formulecexemplaire unique»
et les chercheurs pourront faire des recherches
sur différents exemplaires,

Je dois remercier Monsieur Iraj Afshar de
sa tiche, le Groupe Bibliographique Iranien de
sa collaboration et le professeur Said Naficy de
ses mille courtoisies,

L’aide de 'UNESCO a été toujours regardée
comme trés précieuse par les iraniens.

Dr. M, Saba

Président du Groupe Bibliographique

National Ivanien



’inexistence de 'imprimerie ont augmenté le
nombre des manuscrits en Iran.

La civilisation iranienne répandue en Orient,
les livres persans se trainérent depuis les limites
de la Chine jusqu’au nord de l'Afriqué et nos
voisins, surtout I'Inde et la Turquie, ont été des
demandeurs sérieux des livres persans et les
ont gardés dans leurs bibliothéques-

Quand I'Occident se tourna vers la civili-
sation orientale encore une quantité de livres per-
sans voyagérent de I’Iran et des autres parties de

I'Orient en Europe de telle sorte que les manus-
crits persans se trouvérent répandus en Asie; en
Afrique et en Europe.

Etant donné que le goiit pour la peinture,
I’enluminure;la reliure et la calligraphie du peu-
ple iranien se manifeste dans les livres, on peut
dire que nul peuple n’a. pu produire des manus -
crits comparables & ceux sortis des mains des ar-
tistes iraniens.C’est pour cela que les livres persans
ont une importance pour leur valeur littéraire et
scieatifique ainsi que pour leur technique.

Avec la Bibliographie des Catalogues des Manus-
orits Persans nous prenons connaissance de ['exis-



Préface

Ea 1954, alors que je me livrais i une
étude sur les bibliothéques -uaiversitaires i
I'UNESCO; j’appris qu’un crédit était alloué pour
la préparation des bibliographies et études sur
Porganisation des bibliothéques.

A mon retour d"Europe et aprés avoir formé
le Groupe bibliographique national iranien, trois
sujets d’'étude furent proposés 4 'UNESCO et
vu 1’ importance du sujet I'UNESCO accepta
La Bibliographie des Catalogues des Manuscrits Persans
dans les Bibliothéques du Monde.

La bibliographie des catalogues des manus-
crits persans a une importance spéciale pour
notre pdys. La technique de 'imprimerie faisant
son entrée trés tardivement en Iran, les gens se
rapellent encore que les étudiants et les érudits
écrivaient eux-mémes les livres dont ils avajent
besoin, ou les faisaient écrire par des calligraphes.

D’un cdté I'ancienté de I'instruction et I'exis-
tence de différents livres dans les différentes
branches des sciences en Irans et de I'autre coté



i
i
1
!
i
f
H



Publications de I'Université

de Tehran
No. 485

" BIBLIOGRAPHIE

DES

CATALOGUES DES MANUSCRITS
PERSANS
Par

IRA] AFSHAR

Secrétaive du Groupe Bibliographique National Ivanien

Tehvan
I958




